
 

STAFF REPORT  
CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

TO:  City Council Regular Session MEETING DATE: June 6, 2023 

FROM: Scott Schultz, Asst. Water Utilities Director 

SUBJECT: City Council approval of Contract Modification #3 for Williams Industrial Services, LLC, 

in the amount of $22,880.66, for the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

(FDEP), State Revolving Fund (SRF), Harbor Road Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) 

Expansion, Phase 2, SRF Agreement No. WW1000420  
 

BACKGROUND 

The design of the new advanced wastewater treatment facility had piping to allow the next treatment 

unit to be connected to existing infrastructure.  The piping would be on the side of the newly paved road 

which would require cutting the new road to connect the piping.  This change order is to extend the 

piping, before the road is paved, to avoid cutting the new road. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

$22,880.66 from the Wastewater CIP Budget 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve Contract Modification #3 for Williams Industrial Services, LLC, in the amount of $22,880.66, 

for the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), State Revolving Fund (SRF), Harbor 

Road Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion, Phase 2, SRF Agreement No. WW1000420 


